Canada Inc., 8012113 Canada Inc., 8012121 Canada Inc., 8012130 Canada Inc., 8012148 Canada Inc., 8012156
Canada Inc. and 8012164 Canada Inc.; and

TO: The Trustees of Cominar Real Estate Investment Trust

We hereby consent to the reference to our name and opinion contained under “Certain Canadian Federal
Income Tax Considerations” in the Circular accompanying the Offer dated December 2, 2011 made by Cominar
Real Estate Investment Trust to the holders of trust units of Canmarc Real Estate Investment Trust, as amended
by the Notice of Variation and Extension dated January 16, 2012.

(signed) Davies Ward Phillips & Vineberg LLP

Montréal, Canada
January 16, 2012

23

SCHEDULE A

Cominar Real Estate Investment Trust
Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Statements

September 30, 2011
(Unaudited)

A-1

Cominar Real Estate Investment Trust

Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet
As at September 30, 2011

(prepared under IFRS)
(Unaudited, in thousands of Canadian dollars, except per unit amounts)

Cominar
Real Estate
Investment

Trust
$

Canmarc
Real Estate
Investment

Trust
$ Note

Pro Forma
Adjustments

$

Pro Forma
Balance

Sheet
Unit

Alternative(1), (2)

$

Assets
Investment properties

Income properties ..... 2,405,008 1,291,563 — 3,696,571
Properties under development ..... 78,564 — — 78,564
Land held for future development ..... 44,798 — — 44,798

2,528,370 1,291,563 — 3,819,933
Non-current assets classified as held for sale ..... — 64,850 — 64,850
Property and equipment ..... — 4,369 2 (g) (4,369) —
Long-term investment ..... — 15,939 — 15,939
Other long-term assets ..... — 1,211 2 (g) (1,211) —
Intangible assets ..... — 867 2 (g) (867) —
Goodwill ..... 9,380 — 2 (d) 227,742 278,122

2 (d) 41,000
Prepaid expenses and other assets ..... 48,614 13,927 2 (b) (28,968) 42,897

2 (e) 4,088
2 (g) 4,369
2 (g) 867

Accounts receivable ..... 14,134 12,887 2 (g) 1,211 28,232
Income taxes recoverable ..... 54 — — 54
Restricted cash ..... — 26,921 — 26,921
Cash ..... — — 2 (a) 73,658 —

2 (c) (73,658)

Total assets ..... 2,600,552 1,432,534 243,862 4,276,948

Liabilities
Mortgages payable ..... 853,055 705,540 2 (d) 41,000 1,599,595
Convertible debentures ..... 394,119 — — 394,119
Bank indebtedness ..... 171,515 7,013 2 (a) (171,515) 492,482

2 (c) (7,013)
2 (c) 494,568
2 (e) (2,086)

Long-term incentive plan ..... — 739 2 (f) (739) —
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities ..... 30,665 26,439 — 57,104
Deferred tax liability ..... 7,865 — — 7,865
Distributions payable to unitholders ..... 7,689 3,768 — 11,457

1,464,908 743,499 354,215 2,562,622
Unitholders’ Equity ..... 1,135,644 689,035 2 (a) 245,173 1,714,326

2 (f) (355,526)

Total liabilities and unitholders’ equity ..... 2,600,552 1,432,534 243,862 4,276,948

All terms capitalized but not otherwise defined herein shall have the meaning given to them in the accompanying circular.

(1) The amounts in the Pro Forma Balance Sheet have been calculated by using the Unit Alternative Assumption (as defined herein). Under this
assumption, the purchase price under the Offer would be paid partly in cash and partly by the issuance of 16 million Cominar Units, being the
maximum number of Cominar Units issuable under the Unit Alternative (the “Unit Alternative Assumption”).

(2) Assuming that no Cominar Units are issued under the Offer and that the purchase price under the Offer would be paid entirely in cash (the “Cash
Alternative Assumption”), total assets would be $4,265,949, bank indebtedness would be $839,563 and Unitholders’ Equity would be
$1,356,246

A-2

Cominar Real Estate Investment Trust

Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Income
For the nine-month period ended September 30, 2011

(prepared under IFRS)
(Unaudited, in thousands of Canadian dollars, except per unit amounts)

Cominar
Real Estate
Investment

Trust
$

Canmarc
Real Estate
Investment

Trust
$ Note

Pro Forma
Adjustments

$

Pro Forma
Statement
of Income

Unit
Alternative(1), (2)

$

Operating revenues
Rental revenue from investment properties ..... 239,758 137,781 — 377,539
Operating expenses ..... (102,251) (66,394) 3 (c) (312) (169,216)

3 (c) (259)

Net operating income ..... 137,507 71,387 (571) 208,323
Financial expense ..... (50,158) (27,551) 3 (a) (11,499) (81,235)

3 (a) (2,049)
3 (a) 6,685
3 (a) 3,337

Trust administrative expenses ..... (4,266) (7,543) 3 (c) (578) (12,387)
Other income ..... — 2,993 — 2,993
Long-term incentive plan ..... — (578) 3 (c) 578 —
Depreciation of property and equipment ..... — (312) 3 (c) 312 —
Amortization of intangible assets ..... — (259) 3 (c) 259 —
Distributions – Class B LP Units ..... — (1,719) 3 (b) 1,719 —
Fair value adjustment – Class B LP Units ..... — (254) 3 (b) 254 —
Fair value adjustment – investment properties ..... — (687) — (687)
Loss on disposal of investment properties ..... — (298) — (298)
Transaction costs – business combination ..... (646) — — (646)

Income before income taxes ..... 82,437 35,179 (1,553) 116,063

Income taxes
Recoverable ..... 78 — — 78
Deferred ..... (757) — — (757)

(679) — — (679)

Net income ..... 81,758 35,179 (1,553) 115,384

Net income per unit (note 5)
Basic ..... 1.29 1.27

Diluted ..... 1.28 1.26

(1) The amounts in the Pro Forma Statement of Income have been calculated by using the Unit Alternative Assumption. Under this assumption, the
purchase price under the Offer would be paid partly in cash and partly by the issuance of 16 million Cominar Units, being the maximum number
of Cominar Units issuable under the Unit Alternative.

(2) Under the Cash Alternative Assumption, the financial expense would be $111,340, the net income would be $85,279, the basic net income per
unit would be $1.13 and the diluted net income per unit would be $1.13.

A-3

Cominar Real Estate Investment Trust

Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Income
For the year ended December 31, 2010

(prepared under IFRS)
(Unaudited, in thousands of Canadian dollars, except per unit amounts)

Cominar
Real Estate
Investment

Trust
$

Canmarc
Real Estate
Investment

Trust
Period from
May 25, 2010

to
December 31,

2010
(Note 6)

$ Note

Pro Forma
Adjustments

$

Pro Forma
Statement
of Income

Unit
Alternative(1), (2)

$

Operating revenues
Rental revenue from investment properties ..... 282,385 92,759 — 375,144
Operating expenses ..... (117,627) (44,523) 4 (d) (956) (163,106)

Net operating income ..... 164,758 48,236 (956) 212,038
Financial expense ..... (56,636) (19,751) 4 (a) (9,283) (80,758)

4 (a) (2,253)
4 (a) 5,397
4 (a) 1,768

Trust administrative expenses ..... (5,315) (4,299) 4 (d) (160) (9,774)
Distributions – long-term investment ..... — 943 4 (d) (943) —
Other income ..... — 1,078 4 (d) 943 2,021
Unit-based compensation expense ..... — (160) 4 (d) 160 —
Depreciation and amortization ..... — (956) 4 (d) 956 —
Business combination, bargain purchase gain ..... — 141,043 4 (b) (141,043) —
Adjustment to investment properties at fair value ..... 7,198 (4,064) — 3,134
Fair value adjustment and distribution expenses – Class

B LP Units ..... — (4,536) 4 (c) 4,536 —
Transaction costs – business combination ..... (685) (4,957) 4 (b) 4,957 (685)

Income before income taxes ..... 109,320 152,577 (135,921) 125,976

Income taxes
Current ..... (80) — — (80)
Deferred ..... (446) — — (446)

(526) — — (526)

Net income ..... 108,794 152,577 (135,921) 125,450

Net income per unit
Basic ..... 1.81 1.63

Diluted ..... 1.80 1.62

(1) The amounts in the Pro Forma Statement of Income have been calculated by using the Unit Alternative Assumption. Under this assumption, the
purchase price under the Offer would be paid partly in cash and partly by the issuance of 16 million Cominar Units, being the maximum number
of Cominar Units issuable under the Unit Alternative.

(2) Under the Cash Alternative Assumption, the financial expense would be $100,610, the net income would be $105,598, the basic net income per

[…]

Units issued under October 20, 2011 public offering ..... 5,207 3,153(2) 5,207 3,153(2)

Units issued under December 22, 2011 public offering ..... 6,594 3,993(3) 6,594 3,993(3)

Pro forma weighted average units outstanding of Cominar ..... 91,168 76,889 91,556 77,235

Pro forma net income ..... $115,384 $125,450 $115,384 $125,450

Pro forma net income per unit ..... $ 1.27 $ 1.63 $ 1.26 $ 1.62

(1) Assuming the issuance of 16,000,000 Cominar Units on May 25, 2010 for the Acquisition (note 2 (c))

(2) Assuming the issuance of 5,207,000 Cominar Units on May 25, 2010 from the October 20, 2011 public offering (note 2 (a))

(3) Assuming the issuance of 6,594,100 Cominar Units on May 25, 2010 from the December 22, 2011 public offering (note 2 (a))

6 Canmarc income statement information in accordance with IFRS for the period from May 25, 2010 to December 31, 2010

Canadian
GAAP

$

IFRS
Adjustments

$
IFRS

$

Operating revenues
Rental revenue from investment properties ..... 92,759 — 92,759
Operating expenses ..... (44,523) — (44,523)

Net operating income ..... 48,236 — 48,236
Financial expense ..... (19,751) — (19,751)
Trust administrative expenses ..... (4,299) — (4,299)
Distributions – long-term investment ..... 943 — 943
Other income ..... 1,078 — 1,078
Unit-based compensation expense ..... (160) — (160)
Depreciation and amortization ..... (9,717) 8,761 (956)
Business combination, bargain purchase gain ..... — 141,043 141,043
Business combination costs ..... — (4,957) (4,957)
Fair value adjustment of investment properties ..... — (4,064) (4,064)
Fair value adjustment and distribution expenses – Class B LP Units ..... — (4,536) (4,536)

Earnings before non-controlling interest ..... 16,330 136,247 152,577
Non-controlling interest ..... (1,218) 1,218 —

Net income ..... 15,112 137,465 152,577

A-8

DEPOSITARY AND INFORMATION AGENT FOR THE OFFER

The Depositary for the Offer is:

By Mail By Registered Mail, by Hand or by Courier
P.O. Box 7021

31 Adelaide Street East
Toronto, Ontario M5C 3H2

Attention: Corporate Actions

100 University Avenue
9th Floor

Toronto, Ontario M5J 2Y1
Attention: Corporate Actions

Toll Free: 1-800-564-6253
E-mail: corporateactions@computershare.com

Outside North America: 1-514-982-7555

The Information Agent for the Offer is:

The Exchange Tower
130 King Street West, Suite 2950, P.O. Box 361

Toronto, ON M5X 1E2

North American Toll Free Phone:

1-877-657-5857